

No. 16-1077

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INC.
f/k/a BP PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION and
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Mark M. Murakami
Christopher J.I. Leong

Loren A. Seehase
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 531-8031

William Alex Brady, II
BRADY LAW FIRM, PLLC
520 East Railroad, Suite B
Long Beach, MS 39560
(228) 575-4474

Charles S. Lambert, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES S.
LAMBERT, JR., LLC
10537 Kentshire Ct., Suite A
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
(225) 367-1073

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAIM IS PRESERVED AND WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW	3
A. Petitioner Raised—And The Court Below Passed Upon—The Constitutional Claims	3
B. The Issue Is Primed For Review	6
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle	9
II. USE OF PETITIONER’S PROPERTY FOR ANYTHING OTHER THAN TOLL PROJECT NO. 1 TRIGGERED THE RIGHT TO JUST COMPENSATION	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.</i> , No. 15-2964 (8th Cir. Mar. 29, 2017)	9
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 15-1391 (Mar. 29, 2017)	10
<i>Isom v. Mississippi Cent. R.R.</i> , 36 Miss. 300 (1858)	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 174 (1979)	10-11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1892)	3, 7-8
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1425 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Protection, 560 U.S. 702 (2010)</i>	7
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co., 350 U.S. 222 (1956)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)</i>	5
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)</i>	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i>	6

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-123	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shapiro, Stephen M., <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2014)	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Transcript, <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-214 (Mar. 20, 2017)	7
